Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001429

2019-001431

2019-001432

2019-001433

2019-001435

2019-001438

2019-001439

2019-001441

2019-001442

Reported Date

21 May 2019

21 May 2019

21 May 2019

21 May 2019

21 May 2019

21 May 2019

21 May 2019

22 May 2019

22 May 2019

Reported Time

12:02:00 AM

9:24:00 AM

10:36:00 AM

11:25:00 AM

11:39:00 AM

1:48:00 PM

5:04:00 PM

8:47:00 AM

12:03:00 PM

Location

FINE ARTS ROAD

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE
WILLIAM SMALL
CENTRE

CENTRAL
SQUARE

320 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

IGNAT KANEFF
BUILDING
(OSGOODE HALL
LAW SCHOOL)

SCOTT LIBRARY

STONG COLLEGE

320 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

Category

Mischief,
Under $5000

Theft, Under
$5000

Fraud

Trespass to
Property Act

Information

Information

Theft, Under
$5000
Emergency
Medical

Mischief,
Over $5000

Subcategory

University
Property

Private Property

Debit\Credit
Card

Non-Community
Member

Health & Safety
Concern

Health & Safety
Concern

Private Property

Sudden Illiness

University
Property

Period of May 20 to 26, 2019

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of a
damaged parking gate arm. Parking
Services was notified.

Complainant reported the theft of clothing
items left unattended in the laundry room.

Security responded to investigate a report
that a community member fraudulently
used credit cards to upload funds to a YU
card. Toronto Police was notified.
Security responded to a report that a
previously trespassed non-community
member was causing a disturbance in the
building. The individual was identified and
escorted off campus.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
check on the well-being of a community
member who had not been seen or heard
from for several days.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
check on the well-being of a community
member after several concerning email
messages from the community member
were received at a university office.
Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer left unattended on the third floor.
Security and EMS responded to a report
that a community member had fainted
inside a classroom. EMS assessed the
individual on scene. Further medical care
was declined.

Security responded to a report of
deliberate damage to an elevator. The
Work Control Centre was notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001444

2019-001445

2019-001446

2019-001447

2019-001448

2019-001451

Reported Date

22 May 2019

22 May 2019

22 May 2019

22 May 2019

22 May 2019

23 May 2019

Reported Time

3:59:00 PM

5:04:00 PM

5:54:00 PM

7:22:00 PM

7:33:00 PM

11:05:00 AM

Location

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

PARKING LOT -
CANLAN ICE
SPORTS CENTRE
FINE ARTS ROAD

PARKING LOT 3V -
FOUNDERS ROAD
EAST VISITORS
GLENDON
COLLEGE - WOOD
RESIDENCE

IAN MAC BLVD
and NORTH WEST
GATE

Category

Disturbance,
Causing

Motor
Vehicle
Incident
Robbery

Motor
Vehicle
Incident
Information

Motor
Vehicle
Incident

Subcategory

Indecent

Exhibition

Fail to Remain

No Weapon

Fail to Remain

Health & Safety
Concern

Fail to Remain

Period of May 20 to 26, 2019

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered two
community members inside a secure
classroom. Both indicated their presence
was consensual. They were identified,
cautioned and directed to leave the
building.

Complainant reported their vehicle was
struck and damaged while parked in the
lot.

Security, Toronto Police and EMS
responded to a report of a robbery. It was
reported that a community member was
outside the Victor Philip Dahdaleh Building
on the north side entrance when he was
approached by a female suspect who
demanded his wallet. An altercation
between the victim and suspect occurred
in the area leading to the loading dock for
the Center for Film and Theater, where a
second suspect was reported to have
appeared and joined in. No weapons were
reported as seen and injuries were
reported to be minor. Descriptions of the
suspects and a vehicle were obtained.
Complainant reported their vehicle was
struck and damaged while parked in the
lot.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
roof hatch. The hatch was secured
successfully without incident. The
Glendon Work Control Centre was notified.
Security responded to a report that a
vehicle struck a lamp standard. The
operator of the vehicle was identified as a
community member. No injuries were
reported. The Work Control Centre was
notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001453

2019-001454

2019-001456

2019-001455

2019-001457

2019-001458

2019-001459

2019-001460

2019-001462

Reported Date

23 May 2019

23 May 2019

23 May 2019

23 May 2019

23 May 2019

24 May 2019

24 May 2019

24 May 2019

24 May 2019

Reported Time

3:04:00 PM

4:09:00 PM

6:15:00 PM

7:00:00 PM

10:12:00 PM

11:22:00 AM

11:32:00 AM

1:31:00 PM

2:30:00 PM

Location
SCOTT LIBRARY

YORK LANES
RETAIL

YORK LANES
RETAIL

SCOTT LIBRARY

PARKING
GARAGE - YORK
LANES (PS1)
PETRIE SCIENCE
and
ENGINEERING

WILLIAM SMALL
CENTRE

FIRST STUDENT
CENTRE

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
PARKING LOT A

Category

Theft, Under
$5000
Disorderly
Behaviour

Theft, Under
$5000

Theft, Under
$5000
Mischief,
Under $5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Disturbance,
Causing

Subcategory
Private Property

Belligerent
Person

Private Property

University
Property

University
Property

Loitering

Non-Community
Member

Non-Community
Member

Dispute

Period of May 20 to 26, 2019

Incident Summary

Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer left unattended on the fifth floor.
Security responded to a report that an
unknown male was acting in a belligerent
manner inside a restaurant. The male
refused to provided identification and was
escorted off campus.

A York Lanes vendor reported the theft of
beverages by an unknown male. A
description of the suspect was obtained.
Security responded to a report of the theft
of stationary supplies from a photocopy
room. A community member was
identified and cautioned.

A Security patrol discovered a damaged
parking lot gate arm. Parking Services
was notified.

Security responded to a report that an
unknown person was loitering inside a
fourth floor washroom. The individual was
identified as a previously trespassed non-
community member. He was located and
trespassed from campus.

Security responded to a report that an
unknown male was loitering near a food
services storage room. The individual was
identified as a previously trespassed non-
community member. He was trespassed
and escorted off campus.

A Security patrol encountered a known
non-community member panhandling in
the building. The individual was identified
and trespassed from campus.

Security responded to a report that a
dispute occurred between a community
member and a contractor. The involved
parties were identified and cautioned.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of May 20 to 26, 2019

Incident Number Reported Date  Reported Time Location Category Subcategory Incident Summary
2019-001461 24 May 2019 2:35:00 PM IAN MAC BLVD Assault Common Security responded to a report that a
and SHOREHAM community member was assaulted by
three unknown males while walking near
Tait McKenzie Building. No injuries were
reported. Descriptions of the suspects
were obtained. Toronto Police were
notified.
2019-001463 24 May 2019 3:21:00 PM YORK LANES Emergency Sudden lliness Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded
RETAIL Medical to a report of a community member
experiencing an allergic reaction. EMS
transported the individual to hospital for
further medical care.
2019-001465 24 May 2019 9:30:00 PM  VICTOR PHILLIP Theft, Under  Private Property = Complainant reported the theft of an
DAHDALEH $5000 external hard drive left unattended in a
BUILDING second floor computer lab.
2019-001466 25 May 2019 12:22:00 AM HARRY ARTHURS  Trespass to Non-Community = A Security patrol encountered a previously
COMMON Property Act = Member trespassed non-community member on the
Harry Arthur's Common. The individual
was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-001467 25 May 2019 2:15:00 AM  MCLAUGHLIN Trespass to Non-Community = A Security patrol encountered a previously
COLLEGE Property Act = Member trespassed non-community member inside
a basement level classroom. The
individual was identified and escorted off
campus.
2019-001468 25 May 2019 3:09:00 AM  SECOND Trespass to Non-Community = A Security patrol encountered a previously
STUDENT Property Act = Member trespassed non-community member in the
CENTRE building. The individual was identified and
escorted off campus.
2019-001469 25 May 2019 6:10:00 AM ACCOLADE WEST @ Trespass to Non-Community = A Security patrol encountered a previously
Property Act = Member trespassed non-community member
asleep inside a first floor classroom. The
individual was identified and escorted off
campus.
2019-001470 25 May 2019 6:58:00 AM GLENDON Fire Alarm Unknown Cause @ Security and Toronto Fire responded to a

COLLEGE - YORK
HALL

fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was not
determined.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001472

2019-001473

2019-001476

2019-001477

2019-001478

2019-001479

Reported Date

26 May 2019

26 May 2019

26 May 2019

26 May 2019

26 May 2019

26 May 2019

Reported Time

12:07:00 AM

3:48:00 AM

4:59:00 PM

7:13:00 PM

9:17:00 PM

11:25:00 PM

Location

VANIER COLLEGE

NORMAN
BETHUNE
RESIDENCE

THE
CHIMNEYSTACK
ROAD

WILLIAM SMALL
CENTRE

GOLDFARB
CENTRE FOR
FINE ARTS

VANIER COLLEGE

Category

Trespass to
Property Act

Emergency
Medical

Mischief,
Under $5000

Emergency
Medical

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory

Non-Community

Member

Sudden Iliness

University
Property

Existing Medical
Condition

Non-Community
Member

Non-Community
Member

Period of May 20 to 26, 2019

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep in a classroom. The individual was
identified and escorted off campus.
Security, Residence Life staff and EMS
responded to a report of an intoxicated
community member. Medical care was
declined the community member left in the
care of a friend.

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
male defacing a University street sign.
The male refused to provide identification
and left campus. A description was
obtained.

Security and EMS responded to assist a
community member who was in distress.
EMS transported the individual to hospital
for further medical care.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed individual asleep in a stairwell.
The individual refused to provide
identification and was escorted off campus.
A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep in the building. The individual was
identified and escorted off campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name
Assault — Common

Disorderly Behaviour
Disturbance, Causing
Emergency Medical
Fire Alarms

Fraud

Information

Mischief, Over $5000
Mischief, Under $5000
Motor Vehicle Incident
Robbery

Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

Total Reported Incidents

Number of Incidents
01

01
03
04
01
01
03
01
03
03
01
06
10
38

Period of May 20 to 26, 2019
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