Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001429	21 May 2019	12:02:00 AM	FINE ARTS ROAD	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of a damaged parking gate arm. Parking Services was notified.
2019-001431	21 May 2019	9:24:00 AM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of clothing items left unattended in the laundry room.
2019-001432	21 May 2019	10:36:00 AM	WILLIAM SMALL CENTRE	Fraud	Debit\Credit Card	Security responded to investigate a report that a community member fraudulently used credit cards to upload funds to a YU card. Toronto Police was notified.
2019-001433	21 May 2019	11:25:00 AM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report that a previously trespassed non-community member was causing a disturbance in the building. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-001435	21 May 2019	11:39:00 AM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security and Toronto Police responded to check on the well-being of a community member who had not been seen or heard from for several days.
2019-001438	21 May 2019	1:48:00 PM	IGNAT KANEFF BUILDING (OSGOODE HALL LAW SCHOOL)	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security and Toronto Police responded to check on the well-being of a community member after several concerning email messages from the community member were received at a university office.
2019-001439	21 May 2019	5:04:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the third floor.
2019-001441	22 May 2019	8:47:00 AM	STONG COLLEGE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report that a community member had fainted inside a classroom. EMS assessed the individual on scene. Further medical care was declined.
2019-001442	22 May 2019	12:03:00 PM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Mischief, Over \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of deliberate damage to an elevator. The Work Control Centre was notified.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001444	22 May 2019	3:59:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Disturbance, Causing	Indecent Exhibition	A Security patrol encountered two community members inside a secure classroom. Both indicated their presence was consensual. They were identified, cautioned and directed to leave the building.
2019-001445	22 May 2019	5:04:00 PM	PARKING LOT - CANLAN ICE SPORTS CENTRE	Motor Vehicle Incident	Fail to Remain	Complainant reported their vehicle was struck and damaged while parked in the lot.
2019-001446	22 May 2019	5:54:00 PM	FINE ARTS ROAD	Robbery	No Weapon	Security, Toronto Police and EMS responded to a report of a robbery. It was reported that a community member was outside the Victor Philip Dahdaleh Building on the north side entrance when he was approached by a female suspect who demanded his wallet. An altercation between the victim and suspect occurred in the area leading to the loading dock for the Center for Film and Theater, where a second suspect was reported to have appeared and joined in. No weapons were reported as seen and injuries were reported to be minor. Descriptions of the suspects and a vehicle were obtained.
2019-001447	22 May 2019	7:22:00 PM	PARKING LOT 3V - FOUNDERS ROAD EAST VISITORS	Motor Vehicle Incident	Fail to Remain	Complainant reported their vehicle was struck and damaged while parked in the lot.
2019-001448	22 May 2019	7:33:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - WOOD RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	A Security patrol discovered an insecure roof hatch. The hatch was secured successfully without incident. The Glendon Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-001451	23 May 2019	11:05:00 AM	IAN MAC BLVD and NORTH WEST GATE	Motor Vehicle Incident	Fail to Remain	Security responded to a report that a vehicle struck a lamp standard. The operator of the vehicle was identified as a community member. No injuries were reported. The Work Control Centre was notified.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001453	23 May 2019	3:04:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the fifth floor.
2019-001454	23 May 2019	4:09:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	Security responded to a report that an unknown male was acting in a belligerent manner inside a restaurant. The male refused to provided identification and was escorted off campus.
2019-001456	23 May 2019	6:15:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	A York Lanes vendor reported the theft of beverages by an unknown male. A description of the suspect was obtained.
2019-001455	23 May 2019	7:00:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of the theft of stationary supplies from a photocopy room. A community member was identified and cautioned.
2019-001457	23 May 2019	10:12:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - YORK LANES (PS1)	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a damaged parking lot gate arm. Parking Services was notified.
2019-001458	24 May 2019	11:22:00 AM	PETRIE SCIENCE and ENGINEERING	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report that an unknown person was loitering inside a fourth floor washroom. The individual was identified as a previously trespassed noncommunity member. He was located and trespassed from campus.
2019-001459	24 May 2019	11:32:00 AM	WILLIAM SMALL CENTRE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report that an unknown male was loitering near a food services storage room. The individual was identified as a previously trespassed noncommunity member. He was trespassed and escorted off campus.
2019-001460	24 May 2019	1:31:00 PM	FIRST STUDENT CENTRE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a known non-community member panhandling in the building. The individual was identified and trespassed from campus.
2019-001462	24 May 2019	2:30:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - PARKING LOT A	Disturbance, Causing	Dispute	Security responded to a report that a dispute occurred between a community member and a contractor. The involved parties were identified and cautioned.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001461	24 May 2019	2:35:00 PM	IAN MAC BLVD and SHOREHAM	Assault	Common	Security responded to a report that a community member was assaulted by three unknown males while walking near Tait McKenzie Building. No injuries were reported. Descriptions of the suspects were obtained. Toronto Police were notified.
2019-001463	24 May 2019	3:21:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing an allergic reaction. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-001465	24 May 2019	9:30:00 PM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of an external hard drive left unattended in a second floor computer lab.
2019-001466	25 May 2019	12:22:00 AM	HARRY ARTHURS COMMON	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member on the Harry Arthur's Common. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-001467	25 May 2019	2:15:00 AM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member inside a basement level classroom. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-001468	25 May 2019	3:09:00 AM	SECOND STUDENT CENTRE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member in the building. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-001469	25 May 2019	6:10:00 AM	ACCOLADE WEST	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep inside a first floor classroom. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-001470	25 May 2019	6:58:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - YORK HALL	Fire Alarm	Unknown Cause	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was not determined.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001472	26 May 2019	12:07:00 AM	VANIER COLLEGE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep in a classroom. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-001473	26 May 2019	3:48:00 AM	NORMAN BETHUNE RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Residence Life staff and EMS responded to a report of an intoxicated community member. Medical care was declined the community member left in the care of a friend.
2019-001476	26 May 2019	4:59:00 PM	THE CHIMNEYSTACK ROAD	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol encountered an unknown male defacing a University street sign. The male refused to provide identification and left campus. A description was obtained.
2019-001477	26 May 2019	7:13:00 PM	WILLIAM SMALL CENTRE	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security and EMS responded to assist a community member who was in distress. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-001478	26 May 2019	9:17:00 PM	GOLDFARB CENTRE FOR FINE ARTS	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed individual asleep in a stairwell. The individual refused to provide identification and was escorted off campus.
2019-001479	26 May 2019	11:25:00 PM	VANIER COLLEGE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep in the building. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Assault – Common	01
Disorderly Behaviour	01
Disturbance, Causing	03
Emergency Medical	04
Fire Alarms	01
Fraud	01
Information	03
Mischief, Over \$5000	01
Mischief, Under \$5000	03
Motor Vehicle Incident	03
Robbery	01
Theft, Under \$5000	06
Trespassing	10
Total Reported Incidents	38